05-21-2001 Form PTO-1594 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE SHEET (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) 101723873 Tab settings To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name of conveying party(ies): ABC-NACO INC. MATRIX METALS LLC 3972 Main Street Keokuk, Iowa 52632 ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Individual(s) citizenship ☐ Association ☐ Other 05-09-2001 ☐ General Partnership Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Ropt Dt. #01 ☐ Limited Partnership □ Corporation 3. Nature of Conveyance: ☑ Other - Delaware limited liability company Assignment Merger Change of Name Security Agreement If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Other representative designator is attached: ☐ Yes ☐ No Execution Date: May 2, 2001 (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No Application number(s) or patent number(s) listed below Trademark Application No.(s) Trademark Registration No.(s) 74,793 405,142 740,527 719,136 974,281 Yes No Additional numbers attached? 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 5 Name and address of party to whom correspondence

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Susan L. Foster

Name of Person Signing

concerning document should be mailed:

4000 BELL ATLANTIC TOWER

PHILADELPHIA, PA. 19103-2793

TEL. NO. (215) 994-2183

Name: GLENN A. GUNDERSEN

1717 ARCH STREET

DECHERT

Signature Signature

5/9/01

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$140.00

Authorized to be charged to deposit account

(Including any underpayment)

(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

Enclosed

8. Deposit account number: 04-0475

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: [3]

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK REEL: 002298 FRAME: 0603



UNITED STATES ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS ABC-NACO INC. ("Assignor"), a Delaware corporation with offices at 2001 Butterfield Road, Suite 502, Downers Grove, Illinois 60515, has adopted, used and is using the trademarks shown in Schedule A hereto in its business;

AND WHEREAS MATRIX METALS LLC ("Assignee"), a Delaware limited liability company with offices at 3972 Main Street Road, Keokuk, Iowa 52632, has acquired from Assignor certain assets and property used in Assignor's business and is desirous of acquiring the trademarks shown in Schedule A hereto and any other trademarks, service marks and trade names used in such business (collectively, the "Trademarks"), the registrations of the Trademarks shown in Schedule A and any other registrations and applications for registration of the Trademarks, and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the registrations of the Trademarks shown in Schedule A, in and to all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto and in and to all rights of action arising from the Trademarks, all claims for damages by reason of past, present and future infringement of the Trademarks and the right to sue and collect damages for such infringement, and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks.

Dated: May 2 2001.

ABC-NACO INC.

Name: Mark F. Baygro
Title: Vice President, General Council and Secretary

TRADEMARK REEL: 002298 FRAME: 0604

Schedule A

Registrations

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration Number
S and design	74,793
S and design	405,142
S and design	740,527
LOCKEY	719,136
SAMSON	974,281

RECORDED: 05/09/2001

TRADEMARK REEL: 002298 FRAME: 0605